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BuoY,"and deposit there. There is no apparent indefiniteness. The
"Mud Buoy" is a fixed place, and at that place, or in reasonable
contiguity thereto,the defendants could deposit. But it is said to be
void because it does llotfix a limit. Even so, the first limit would
survive. But is there not a precise limit? The "Mud Buoy" is the
central point. .About that central point the dumping could be done,
and unreasonable departure could not be made therefrom. It was
not necessary to describe a circle, of which the "Mud Buoy" should
be the center. The defendants were limited to depositing at a fixed
and well-known place, and it was utterly impossible for them to have
been misled.
After a careful examination of the able and instructive briefs sub·

mitted herein, the conclusion is reached that the act and permit
issued under it are valid, and such holding must result in the overrul-
ing of the demurrer, without discussion of some further and technical
objections to the pleading.

SUPREME LODGE OF KNIGHTS OF PYTHIAS v. WITHERS.
(Circuit Court of Appeals, Fifth Circuit. May 24, 1898.)

No. 666.

L ERROR AND ApPEAL-ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.
Assignments that the court erred in directing a verdict for plalnttlf,

and In refusing to instruct that If the jury believed the evidence they
must tind for defendant, amount merely to a statement that the court
erred in deciding the case, and is not in compliance with rule 11 of the
circuit court of appeals for the Fifth circuit (21 C. C. A. cXii., 78 Fed.
cXi!.).

2. INSURANCE-MuTUAL BENEFIT SOCIETIES-FoRFEITURES-PAYMENT OF DUES.
The by-laws of an association required the secretary of each section, to

whom the monthly dues. were payable, to "forward" the same to the
board of control at Chicago "immediately after the 10th day of each and
every month"; and provided that, if the same were not received by the
board "on or before the last of the same month," the section, and ali
members of It, should be suspended, and their certificates forfeited. It
was further declared that "officers of sections are the agents of the
members, and shall in no wise be considered as the agents or representa-
tives" of the board of control or of the supreme lodge. Held that, not-
Withstanding the latter declaration, the secretary of a section was In
fact the agent of the board to receive and forward the dues paid by the
members; and where dues were so received by him from a member, and
mailed to the board of control, before the end of the month, there was
no forfeiture, though not actually received by the board at Chicago until
after the end of the month, and after the death of the member.

In Error to the Circuit Court of the United States for the Middle
District of Alabama.
This was an action at law by Josephine Withers against the Su-

preme Lodge of Knights of Pythlas to enforce collection of a policy
of insurance on the life of her husband, R. W. Withers. In the cir-
cuit court the case was submitted on an agreed statement of facts,
and judgment was entered for plaintiff, to review which this writ of
error was sued out by defendant. The court below (Bruce, District
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Judge) rendered the following opinion, from which the pertinent facts
sufficiently appear:
"This cause is submitted to the court upon an agreed statement of facts set

out in the record. The suit is upon a policy of insurance by the beneficiary
named in the policy, and the defense is that the policy was forfeited at and
before the time of bringing the suit. Withers, the member whose right is
here involved, was a member of the Endowment Rank, Section No. 432, at
Greensboro, in the state of Alabama. He had duly paid all his assessments
and dues, including the monthly dues for the month of October, 1895, and
these payments were made to the secretary in his section, one Chadwick,
who testifies: 'The last payment that was paid to me by Col. Withers was
for the dues for the month of October, 1895, which· money was paid to me
prior to the 10th of October, 1895.' The secretary, Chadwick, further testi-
fies: 'There were a large number of men who were members of said section,
and, as I did not collect from all of them their dues until the latter part of
October, I did not send the money to the board of control, at Chicago, until
the 31st day of October, 1895. Having collected by the 31st day of Oc-
tober all of the dues due by all the members of the section for the month of
October, I mailed in· the afternoon of October 31, 1895, to H. B. Stolte, sec-
retary of the board of control, Chicago, Ill., a check covering all the amounts
due by all the members of said section for the month of October. • * * I
sent the money by a check, just as I had always previously done. * * *
"Vhen the money reached Chicago, after the 1st of the month, Mr. H. B.
Stolte mailed to me, as secretary of Section 432, a letter, a substantial copy
of which is hereto attached. These ietters I always destroyed, and did not
inform the members of the section of the receipt of them, as I knew the
money had reached Chicago by the time I received the letter.' It appears
the money did not reach the board of control until the 4th of November,
and Robert W. Withers died on the 1st day of that month.
"The proposition of the defendant company is that this policy lapsed and

became forfeited because the monthly dues of the insured for October, 1895,
were not paid to the board of control before the 1st of November, in Chicago.
A brief examination of the law and scheme of insurance of the defendant
company is necessary at this point. Section 4 provides: 'Monthly payments
and dues of members holding certificates of endowment shall be due and pay-
able to the secretary of the section without notice on the first day of each
and every month. * * .' Section 6: 'The secretary of a section shall for-
ward to the board of control the monthly payments and dues collected im-
mediately after the 10th day of each and every month. If such payments
and dues are not received by the board of control on or before the last of
the same month, the section so failing to pay, and all members thereof, shall
stand suspended from membership in the Endowment Rank, and their cer-
tificates, and all right, title, and interest therein, shall be forfeited. Notice
of such suspension shall be forthwith mailed by the secretary of the board
of control to the president and secretary of such section: provided, that the
section whose membership has forfeited their endowment, and whose war-
rant has been suspended, shall regain all rights as a section, and any sur-
viVing members thereof (not less than five) shall regain full rights and pro-
visions held previous to such forfeiture, if, within thirty days from the sus-
pension of warrant, said section shall pay to the board of control the amount
of all monthly payments, assessments, or dues accrued upon said members.'
Section 10: 'Sections of the Endowment Ranks shall be responsible and liable
to the board of control for all moneys collected by the secretary or other
officers from the members for monthly payments, assessments, or dues not
paid over to the board within the time and manner prescribed by law. Offi-
cers of sections are the agents of the members, and shall in no wise be
considered as the agents or the representatives of the board of control of
the Endowment Rank or of the supreme lodge.'
"Without discussing the effect of section 10, to which reference will pres-

ently be made, it is very clear that, under sections 4 and 6. the dues of the
members were to be paid to the secretary of the section; and by section 6
It is made his duty to forward to the board the monthly payments and dues
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collected, 10. that the local secretary, whether he 18 In any sense to be con-
sidered the agent of the supreme lodge or not, Is to collect the dues, and for-
ward to the board of control; and this seems to have been the law of the
organlzationllrlor to January, .1894, when sections 6 and 10 seem to have
been adopted, though It may not be entirely clear what change was Intended
to be made by the new rules. The letter of the rule Is, If such payments are
not received by the board of control on or before the last of the same month.
the section so failing to pay, and all members thereof, shall stand suspended
from membership In the Endowment Rank. We find the dues for October
paid promptly by the Insured, Withers, to the local secretary of the section,
and we find him charged with the duty of forwarding the same to the board
of control at Chicago, and he testifies he did It, and mailed It, properly ad-
dressed, on the last day of October, 1895. But It Is Insisted that the money
must be paid to, or perhaps It should be said It should reach,the board be-
fore the last day of October, which It could not do when mailed at Greens-
boro on the last day Of the month. But; if the money was put in the mall
as testified, It was put there for transmission, and 'forward' Is the word used
in the rule; and from the language used and the course of the business, can
any doubt exist as to the contemplation of the parties at the time as to the
means by which the money was to be forwarded ? Whose money was It
when mailed under seal and properly addressed? Not as to whose risk It
was until received by the board of control, but whose money was It, and
when placed there was It not payment, within the meaning of this order?
"This Is not the case of a debtor seeking his creditor to pay his debt. Here
was a course of business,-a handling of trust funds by the local officer. The
rule does not say that the money shall be paid In person by the local section
through its officer to the officer of the board of control In Chicago, but gen-
eral words are used, and the argument proceeds rather upon a construction
of the words used than upon the words themselves. Forfeitures must be
clear, and courts do not favor them. In this case there has been no default.
The insured paid his monthly dues, but, by the scheme of Insurance of the
defendant company, the failure of the secretary of the local section to have
the money reach the board of control before the last of October Is a default
which is imputed to the section, and to every member of the section, of the
Endowment Rank, and, without notice to the Insured other than the notice
to the secretary of the section, it is insisted that this Is a case for a forfeiture
of vested rights. I think that the court cannot so hold upon the words of
the Insurance law Itself, and, If that rests In doubt, then the operation of
the rule as claimed would seem to be obnoxious to that fundamental principle
of the law which forbids the taking of life, liberty, or property without due
process of law. Again, can this scheme of Insurance shown In the rules and
law of the defendant be sustained upon sound legal principles? When the
money for the monthly dues was received by the board of control In Chicago,
a receipt signed by H. B. Stolte. secretary board of control, of the following
purport, was received by Secretary ChadWick, of the local section: 'Re-
ceived In payment of monthly dues for October, 1895, on condition that all
members from whom above payment Is made were living at the date of this
receipt,'-whlch Is November 4, 1895. It was said In the argument, in reply
to the proposition insisted upon that the defendant company had and retained
the money, and was, therefore, not In a position to resist the payment of the
loss, that this was but a conditional receipt, or receipt upon condition, for
the money, and that may have been an answer to the proposition presented
In behalf of the plaintiff herein; but, apart from that, here Is a scheme of
Insurance which provides, in case of forfeiture, a way of recovery for surviv-
ing members, but if the member dies, as In this case, between the time that
the dues are mailed for transmission to the board of control at a distant
polnt,-In this case Chicago, m.,-and Its receipt by the board of control, there
Is no means by whlch his representative In ktterest or the beneficiary In the
polley can be restored from the penalty of the forfeiture. Policies of Immr-
ance are taken out and the whole scheme of insurance contemplates that It
Is not for the benefit of the assured, but for the benefit of those dependent
upon him, and, If you eliminate this element from It, . life Insurance as a sys-
tem would be deprived of the main reason by which it has won Its way to



SUPREME LODGE OF KNIGHTS OF PYTHIAS V. WITHERS.

favor. And yet here the survivor can be relieved from the forfeiture, and
is relieved, 'if, within thirty days from the suspension of warrant, said section
shall pay to the board of control the amount of all monthly payments, assess-
ments, or dues accrued upon said members'; but he who dies, as stated, how-
ever prompt he may have been In payment of dues, and though no personal
default can be attributed to him, still his policy is forfeited, and his beneficiary
is without reiief or any means by which he can save himself.
"Again, what does section 10 mean, and Is it a clear-cut proposition putting

the policy holder upon notice not only that he is to pay his dues promptly or
suffer the penalty of the forfeiture If he does not. but that he Is also made
responsible with the other members of his section for all the dues due to
the grand lodge, and is made responsible for the failure of the local secretary
for his failure to forward the dues? What is the significance of the words
in section 10, 'Officers of sections are the agents of the members. and shall
in no wise be considered as the agent or the representative of the board of
control of the Endowment Rank or of the supreme lodge'? In the face of
these rules, the polley holder will perhaps find that his responsibility was not
met by the prompt payment of all dues, but other responsibilities are charged
upon him; and will the courts maintain forfeitures Where there is no personai
default chargeable to the policy holder, but only such as Is made to fall upon
the section in its aggregate capacity? Among the authorities cited Is the
case of Campbell v. Knights of Pythias (Mass.) 47 N. E. 109, which is per-
haps the strongest case cited in behalf of the defendant company, and yet
the conclUding sentence in that opinion shows that it Is not the case that
we are dealing with. The case at bar is an instance of that kind, and the
case is, at least, not entirely in point. The court finds for the plaintiff, and
the judgment will be entered as upon a verdict of a jury."

Thos. G. & Chas. P. Jones, for plaintiff.
H. C. Tompkins, Ed. de Graffenreid, and Chas. E. Waller, for de-

fendant.
Before PARDEE and McCORMICK, Circuit Judges, and PAR-

LANGE, District Judge.

PER CURIAM. By agreement this case was practically tried in
the court below by the judge upon an agreed state of facts. The judge
rendered an elaborate opinion on the law of the case as applicable to
the facts. The assignments of error are (1) that the court erred in
instructing the jury to find a verdict for the plaintiff, with interest
from the 5th day of November, 1895; (2) the court erred in refusing to
instruct the jury, at the instance of the defendant, as follows: "If
they believed the evidence, they must find for the defendant." These
assignments of error amount to no more than the complaint that the
judge erred in deciding the case. Counsel for plaintiff in error in
their brief specifically point out the errors of law of which they com-
plain. It would seem that they ought to have complied with our
rule 11 (21 C. C. A. cxiL, 78 Fed. cxiL), with regard to the assignment
of errors. As there is no plain error apparent of record, we might well
dismiss this writ of error upon this ground.
Among other matters of law, the trial judge held that there had

been no forfeitme of Withers' insurance, because Withers hao.
promptly paid his monthly premium, and that this payment, with
payments of other members of the section, and according to the course
of dealing between the secretary of the section and the board of con-
trol, had been deposited in the post office on the last day of the month
of October, 1895. We concur with this finding. Notwithstalldi:qg
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the provision in section 10 of the general laws, that the officers of sec-
tions are the agents of the members, and shall in no wise be considered
as the agents or the representatives of the board of control of the
Endowment Rank or of the supreme lodge, we are of opinion that the
secretary of the section was in fact the agent of the board of control
to receive and forward. the dues paid by the individual members
(Whiteside v. Supreme Oonclave, 82 Fed. 275; Knights of .Pythias v.
Bridges [Tex. Civ. App.] 39 S. W. 333; and see Insurance Co. v. Wil-
kinson, 13 Wall. 222, 234); and that when pa,yment had been made
by the insured, under section 4 of the general laws, to the secretary of
the section, the money so paid belonged to the board of control. Un-
der a fair construction of section 6 and of section 10 of the general
laws, when the secretary of the section deposited in the post office at
Greensboro the moneys collected as the monthly payments and dues
of the individualmembers of the section, and, in this, followed a long
course of business, the said payments and dues were then and there
received by the board of control (Buell v. Chapin, 99 Mass. 594; Gur-
ney v.. Howe, 9 Gray, 404); and as in this case the admitted facts
show that the payments and dues were deposited by Ohadwick, the
secretary of the section, in the post office at Greensboro, on the 31st
day of October, 1895, there was no forfeiture, under section 6 of the
general laws. Campbell v. Supreme Lodge, 168 Mass. 397, 47 N. E.
109, does not conflict with this view of the case. Other questions ar·
gued need not be considered. The judgment of the circuit court is
affirmed.

NEVADA CO. v. FARNSWORTH.
(Circuit Court, D. Utah. September 12, 1898.)

Nb. 276.
1. ATTACHMENT-NATURE OF AOTION-IMPLIED CONTRAOT.

The statute of Utah, permitting an attachment in an action on a judg-
ment or upon a contract, express or implied, is to be construed as in-
cluding contracts implied in law as well as in fact, and an attachment
will lie in any action for a breach of duty arising out of contract where
the I?laintiff may, at his election, and does, sue in contract; as in an
action by a principal against his agent for money received, based on a
failure of the agent to pay over on demand money intrusted to him by
the principal to use in making certain payments, and which was con-
verted by the agent.

2. SAME--'-SUFFIOIENOY OF AFFIDAVIT.
An affidavit in attachment, charging in the language of the statute that

the debt was fraudulently contracted, or the obligation fraudulently in-
curred, is sUfficient, without setting out the acts constituting the fraud.

8. MOTTON-NoTICE TO COUNSEL-HEARING.
Where notice of a motion, setting out the grounds thereof, is required

to be served on opposing counsel, only the grounds therein stated can be
considered on the hearing.

4. ATTACHMENT IN FEDERAL COURT-l:'LEADING-AMENmiENT TO SUPPLY JURIS-
DIOTIONAL .AVERMENTS.
Though a complaint on which a writ of attachment is issued fails to

allege facts necessary to give the court jurisdiction, the defect is cured
by an amendment, made on the hearing of a motion to discharge the at-
tachment, showing that such facts existed when the complaint was
originally filed and the writ Issued.


